

FAILED

29-GS2741\F.13
Martin
5/16/16

AMENDMENT #1

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WILSON

TO: HCS CSSB 138(FIN), Draft Version "F"

- 1 Page 6, line 16:
- 2 Delete "1,000,000" in both places.
- 3 Insert "500,000" in both places.
- 4
- 5 Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly.

Adopted

AMENDMENT # 2

Offered in: House Finance Committee
To: SB 138

By: Rep. Munoz

Agency:

Department of Transportation and Public Facilities

Page 7, Line 19-22:

Alaska Marine Highway System Vessel Overhaul, Annual Certification and Shoreside Facilities Rehabilitation

Delete:

\$3,000,000 AMHS Funds (code 1076)

Insert:

\$3,000,000 Unrestricted General Funds (code 1004)

Explanation:

This project was originally in the Governor's budget for \$12 million of Unrestricted General Funds (UGF). It currently is funded with \$9 million UGF and \$3 million from the Alaska Marine Highway System Fund (DGF). With the actions taken by the Operating Budget Conference Committee, further utilization of the Marine Highway System Fund may place the fund near zero or potentially negative if projected revenues do not materialize. This project is critical to AMHS operations as annual SOLAS certification by the US Coast Guard is required each year for vessels to operate.

Adopted

29-GS2741\F.14
Martin
5/16/16

AMENDMENT

#3

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WILSON

TO: HCS CSSB 138(FIN), Draft Version "F"

- 1 Page 18, line 17:
- 2 Delete "10,000,000" in both places.
- 3 Insert "5,000,000" in both places.
- 4
- 5 Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly.

FAILED

29-GS2741\F.9
Martin
5/16/16

AMENDMENT #4

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE GATTIS

TO: HCS CSSB 138(FIN), Draft Version "F"

1 Page 24, lines 7 - 11:

2 Delete all material.

3

4 Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly.

5

6 Page 35, line 13:

7 Delete "(a)"

8

9 Page 35, lines 19 - 22:

10 Delete all material.

11

12 Page 51, line 23:

13 Delete "17(b),"

14

15 Page 52, line 14:

16 Delete "17(b),"

17

18 Page 52, line 16:

19 Delete "Sections 17(a)"

20 Insert "Sections 17"

Adopted

29-GS2741\F.10
Martin
5/16/16

#5

AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WILSON,

TO: HCS CSSB 138(FIN), Draft Version "F"

Guttenberg

1 Page 33, following line 8:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 **"* Sec. 11. LEGISLATIVE INTENT.** It is the intent of the legislature that no general fund
4 money be expended on the Steese Highway MP 4.5 (CHSR) Off-Ramp Bypass Lane project
5 identified in the 2016 - 2019 Alaska Statewide Transportation Improvement Program.
6 Nothing in this section is intended to jeopardize any funding for other projects identified in
7 the 2016 - 2019 Alaska Statewide Transportation Improvement Program."

8

9 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

10

11 Page 51, lines 23 - 24:

12 Delete "secs. 14(2), 15, 16(a), 17(b), 18(b), 19, 21, 23(a), 25, 26, 27(d), 27(e), and 35"

13 Insert "secs. 15(2), 16, 17(a), 18(b), 19(b), 20, 22, 24(a), 26, 27, 28(d), 28(e), and 36"

14

15 Page 51, line 26:

16 Delete "secs. 14(1), 27(a) - (c), 36, and 37"

17 Insert "secs. 15(1), 28(a) - (c), 37, and 38"

18

19 Page 51, line 30:

20 Delete "Section 12"

21 Insert "Section 13"

22

23 Page 51, line 31, through page 52, line 1:

1 Delete "11, 17, 18(b) - (e), 19(a), 21, 22, 23(b), 24, 25, 26(a) - (c), 27(a), 27(d), 27(e),
2 and 28 - 36"

3 Insert "12, 18, 19(b) - (e), 20(a), 22, 23, 24(b), 25, 26, 27(a) - (c), 28(a), 28(d), 28(e),
4 and 29 - 37"

5

6 Page 52, lines 1 - 2:

7 Delete "11, 17, 18(b) - (e), 19(a), 21, 22, 23(b), 24, 25, 26(a) - (c), 27(a), 27(d), 27(e),
8 and 28 - 36"

9 Insert "12, 18, 19(b) - (e), 20(a), 22, 23, 24(b), 25, 26, 27(a) - (c), 28(a), 28(d), 28(e),
10 and 29 - 37"

11

12 Page 52, line 4:

13 Delete "sec. 19(b)"

14 Insert "sec. 20(b)"

15

16 Page 52, line 8:

17 Delete "sec. 23(a)"

18 Insert "sec. 24(a)"

19

20 Page 52, line 11:

21 Delete "sec. 26(d)"

22 Insert "sec. 27(d)"

23

24 Page 52, line 14:

25 Delete "11, 12, 17(b), 28, and 39"

26 Insert "12, 13, 18(b), 29, and 40"

27

28 Page 52, lines 16 - 17:

29 Delete "Sections 17(a), 18(b) - (e), 19(a), 21, 22, 23(b), 24, 25, 26(a) - (c), 27(a),
30 27(d), 27(e), and 29 - 36"

31 Insert "Sections 18(a), 19(b) - (e), 20(a), 22, 23, 24(b), 25, 26, 27(a) - (c), 28(a), 28(d),

- 1 28(e), and 30 - 37"
- 2
- 3 Page 52, line 18:
- 4 Delete "secs. 41 and 42"
- 5 Insert "secs. 42 and 43"

FAILED

29-GS2741\F.18
Martin
5/16/16

AMENDMENT

#6

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WILSON

TO: HCS CSSB 138(FIN), Draft Version "F"

10 - F version

- 1 Page 36, line 34:
- 2 Delete "general fund"
- 3 Insert "alcohol and other drug abuse treatment and prevention fund (AS 43.60.050)"

WITHDRAWN

29-GS2741\F.8
Martin
5/16/16

AMENDMENT #7

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: HCS CSSB 138(FIN), Draft Version "F"

Rep. Munoz

1 Page 49, following line 4:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 "** Sec. 33. HOUSE DISTRICTS 33 - 34. The sum of \$4,500,000 is appropriated from the
4 commercial vessel passenger tax account (AS 43.52.230(a)) to the Department of Commerce,
5 Community, and Economic Development for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the
6 City and Borough of Juneau for phase II of the cruise ship terminal project."
7

8 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
9

10 Page 51, line 24:

11 Delete "35"

12 Insert "36"

13

14 Page 51, line 26:

15 Delete "36, and 37"

16 Insert " 37, and 38"

17

18 Page 52, line 2:

19 Delete "and 28 - 36"

20 Insert "28 - 32, and 34 - 37"

21

22 Page 52, following line 13:

23 Insert a new subsection to read:

1 "(d) The appropriation made in sec. 33 of this Act takes effect only if the Twenty-
 2 Ninth Alaska State Legislature in the Second Regular Session does not pass a bill that is
 3 enacted into law appropriating the amount necessary to pay the first seven ports of call their
 4 share of the tax collected under AS 43.52.220 in calendar year 2016 according to
 5 AS 43.52.230(b) from the commercial vessel passenger tax account (AS 43.52.230(a)) to the
 6 Department of Revenue for payment to the ports of call for the fiscal year ending June 30,
 7 2017."

8

9 Page 52, line 14:

10 Delete "39"

11 Insert "40"

12

13 Page 52, line 17:

14 Delete "and 29 - 36"

15 Insert "29 - 32, and 34 - 36"

16

17 Page 52, line 18:

18 Delete "secs. 41 and 42"

19 Insert "secs. 42 and 43"

WITHDRAWN

29-GS2741\F.15
Martin
5/16/16

AMENDMENT

#8

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: HCS CSSB 138(FIN), Draft Version "F"

KAWASAKI
GUTENBERG
GARA

- 1 Page 3, line 22:
- 2 Delete "17,997,268" in both places.
- 3 Insert "25,235,690" in both places.
- 4
- 5 Page 3, following line 25:
- 6 Insert new material to read:
- 7 "ALLOCATIONS
- 8 Kivalina K-12 7,238,422
- 9 Replacement School -
- 10 Kasayulie (HD 40)"
- 11
- 12 Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly.
- 13
- 14 Page 33, lines 1 - 8:
- 15 Delete all material.
- 16
- 17 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
- 18
- 19 Page 51, lines 23 - 24:
- 20 Delete "secs. 14(2), 15, 16(a), 17(b), 18(b), 19, 21, 23(a), 25, 26, 27(d), 27(e), and 35"
- 21 Insert "secs. 13(2), 14, 15(a), 16(b), 17(b), 18, 20, 22(a), 24, 25, 26(d), 26(e), and 34"
- 22
- 23 Page 51, line 26:

1 Delete "secs. 14(1), 27(a) - (c), 36, and 37"
2 Insert "secs. 13(1), 26(a) - (c), 35, and 36"
3
4 Page 51, line 30:
5 Delete "Section 12"
6 Insert "Section 11"
7
8 Page 51, line 31, through page 52, line 1:
9 Delete "11, 17, 18(b) - (e), 19(a), 21, 22, 23(b), 24, 25, 26(a) - (c), 27(a), 27(d), 27(e),
10 and 28 - 36
11 Insert "10, 16, 17(b) - (e), 18(a), 20, 21, 22(b), 23, 24, 25(a) - (c), 26(a), 26(d), 26(e),
12 and 27 - 35"
13
14 Page 52, lines 1 - 2:
15 Delete "11, 17, 18(b) - (e), 19(a), 21, 22, 23(b), 24, 25, 26(a) - (c), 27(a), 27(d), 27(e),
16 and 28 - 36"
17 Insert "10, 16, 17(b) - (e), 18(a), 20, 21, 22(b), 23, 24, 25(a) - (c), 26(a), 26(d), 26(e),
18 and 27 - 35"
19
20 Page 52, line 4
21 Delete "sec. 19(b)"
22 Insert "sec. 18(b)"
23
24 Page 52, line 8:
25 Delete "sec. 23(a)"
26 Insert "sec. 22(a)"
27
28 Page 52, line 11:
29 Delete "sec. 26(d)"
30 Insert "sec. 25(d)"
31

1 Page 52, line 14:

2 Delete "11, 12, 17(b), 28, and 39"

3 Insert "10, 11, 16(b), 27, and 38"

4

5 Page 52, lines 16 - 17:

6 Delete "Sections 17(a), 18(b) - (e), 19(a), 21, 22, 23(b), 24, 25, 26(a) - (c), 27(a),
7 27(d), 27(e), and 29 - 36"

8 Insert "Sections 16(a), 17(b) - (e), 18(a), 20, 21, 22(b), 23, 24, 25(a) - (c), 26(a), 26(d),
9 26(e), and 28 - 35"

10

11 Page 52, line 18:

12 Delete "secs. 41 and 42"

13 Insert "secs. 40 and 41"

FAILED

29-GS2741\F.19
Martin
5/16/16

AMENDMENT

#9

Gave
Guttenberg
Kawasali

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: HCS CSSB 138(FIN), Draft Version "F"

20 F version

1 Page 24, lines 25 - 29:

2 Delete all material.

3

4 Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly.

5

6 Page 35, following line 12:

7 Insert a new bill section to read:

8 **** Sec. 17. ALASKA LEGISLATURE.** The amount necessary, not to exceed \$1,000,000, is
9 appropriated from the general fund to the Alaska Legislature, Legislative Council, legislative
10 state facilities rent, for leasing office space in Anchorage that is class B or class C office
11 space, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017."

12

13 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

14

15 Page 51, lines 23 - 24:

16 Delete "17(b), 18(b), 19, 21, 23(a), 25, 26, 27(d), 27(e), and 35"

17 Insert "18(b), 19(b), 20, 22, 24(a), 26, 27, 28(d), 28(e), and 36"

18

19 Page 51, line 26:

20 Delete "27(a) - (c), 36, and 37"

21 Insert "28(a) - (c), 37, and 38"

22

23 Page 51, line 31, through page 52, line 1:

1 Delete "17, 18(b) - (e), 19(a), 21, 22, 23(b), 24, 25, 26(a) - (c), 27(a), 27(d), 27(e), and
2 28 - 36"

3 Insert "18, 19(b) - (e), 20(a), 22, 23, 24(b), 25, 26, 27(a) - (c), 28(a), 28(d), 28(e), and
4 29 - 37"

5

6 Page 52, lines 1 - 2:

7 Delete "17, 18(b) - (e), 19(a), 21, 22, 23(b), 24, 25, 26(a) - (c), 27(a), 27(d), 27(e), and
8 28 - 36"

9 Insert "18, 19(b) - (e), 20(a), 22, 23, 24(b), 25, 26, 27(a) - (c), 28(a), 28(d), 28(e), and
10 29 - 37"

11

12 Page 52, line 4:

13 Delete "sec. 19(b)"

14 Insert "sec. 20(b)"

15

16 Page 52, line 8:

17 Delete "sec. 23(a)"

18 Insert "sec. 24(a)"

19

20 Page 52, line 11:

21 Delete "sec. 26(d)"

22 Insert "sec. 27(d)"

23

24 Page 52, line 14:

25 Delete "17(b), 28, and 39"

26 Insert "18(b), 29, and 40"

27

28 Page 52, lines 16 - 17:

29 Delete "Sections 17(a), 18(b) - (e), 19(a), 21, 22, 23(b), 24, 25, 26(a) - (c), 27(a),
30 27(d), 27(e), and 29 - 36"

31 Insert "Sections 18(a), 19(b) - (e), 20(a), 22, 23, 24(b), 25, 26, 27(a) - (c), 28(a), 28(d),

1 28(e), and 30 - 37"

2

3 Page 52, line 18:

4 Delete "secs. 41 and 42"

5 Insert "secs. 42 and 43"

FAILED

29-GS2741\F.20
Wallace/Martin
5/17/16

Conceptual
AMENDMENT # 10

Carre
Kuwadabi
Cutterberg

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: HCS CSSB 138(FIN), Draft Version "F"

1 Page 36, lines 12 - 18:

2 Delete all material.

3

4 Reletter the following subsection accordingly.

5

6 Page 36, line 20:

7 Delete "(d) of this section"

8 Insert "sec. 38(d) of this Act"

9

10 Page 42, following line 5:

11 Insert a new subsection to read:

12 "(c) The sum of \$75,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of
13 Health and Social Services for radio or television advertisements to recruit foster and adoptive
14 parents for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017."

15

16 Page 51, following line 29:

17 Insert a new subsection to read:

18 "(d) The sum of \$125,000 of the unexpended and unobligated balance, estimated to be
19 \$1,364,802, of the appropriation made in sec. 1, ch. 23, SLA 2015, page 7, lines 23 - 28, and
20 allocated on page 7, line 29 (Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic
21 Development, tourism marketing and development, tourism marketing - \$5,639,800) lapses
22 into the general fund on June 30, 2016."

23

1 Page 51, line 31:
2 Delete "18(b) - (e)"
3 Insert "18(b) - (d)"
4
5 Page 52, line 1:
6 Delete "and 28 - 36"
7 Insert "28 - 36, and 38(d)"
8
9 Page 52, lines 1 - 2:
10 Delete "18(b) - (e)"
11 Insert "18(b) - (d)"
12
13 Page 52, line 2:
14 Delete "and 28 - 36"
15 Insert "28 - 36, and 38(d)"
16
17 Page 52, line 16:
18 Delete "18(b) - (e)"
19 Insert "18(b) - (d)"
20
21 Page 52, line 17:
22 Delete "and 29 - 36"
23 Insert "29 - 36, and 38(d)"

WITHDRAWN

29-GS2741\F.17
Wallace/Martin
5/16/16

AMENDMENT #11

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: HCS CSSB 138(FIN), Draft Version "F"

1 Page 42, following line 28:

2 Insert a new subsection to read:

3 "(c) The unexpended and unobligated balances, estimated to be a total of \$903,686, of
4 the appropriations made in sec. 10, ch. 43, SLA 2010, page 63, lines 7 - 9 (Anchorage, 42nd
5 Avenue traffic and safety improvements - \$250,000) and sec. 1, ch. 17, SLA 2012, page 16,
6 lines 19 - 22 (Anchorage, police department training center roof replacement - \$2,750,000)
7 are reappropriated to the Department of Public Safety, Council on Domestic Violence and
8 Sexual Assault, for domestic violence and sexual assault prevention and efforts, including
9 education and counseling efforts, to prevent domestic violence and sexual assault for the
10 fiscal year ending June 30, 2017."
11

12 Page 47, lines 14 - 22:

13 Delete all material.
14

15 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
16

17 Page 51, line 24:

18 Delete "25"

19 Insert "25(a), 25(b)"

20 Delete "35"

21 Insert "34"
22

23 Page 51, line 26:

1 Delete "36, and 37"

2 Insert "35, and 36"

3

4 Page 52, line 1:

5 Delete "28 - 36"

6 Insert "28 - 35"

7

8 Page 52, line 2:

9 Delete "28 - 36"

10 Insert "28 - 35"

11

12 Page 52, line 14:

13 Delete "39"

14 Insert "38"

15

16 Page 52, line 17:

17 Delete "29 - 36"

18 Insert "29 - 35"

19

20 Page 52, line 18:

21 Delete "secs. 41 and 42"

22 Insert "secs. 40 and 41"

Y N FAILED
 |||| • ||||
 4 7
 29-GS2741\F.16
 Wallace/Martin
 5/16/16

AMENDMENT #12

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: HCS CSSB 138(FIN), Draft Version "F"

KAWASAKI
 GUTENBERG

- 1 Page 1, line 1:
- 2 Delete "**and amending**"
- 3 Insert "**, amending, and lapsing**"
- 4
- 5 Page 50, line 18:
- 6 Delete "(a)"
- 7
- 8 Page 51, lines 8 - 12:
- 9 Delete all material.
- 10
- 11 Page 51, following line 29:
- 12 Insert a new subsection to read:
- 13 "(d) The unexpended and unobligated general fund balances after the appropriations
- 14 made in sec. 35 of this Act of the appropriations listed in sec. 35(1) - (8) of this Act lapse into
- 15 the general fund on June 30, 2016."
- 16
- 17 Page 52, line 1:
- 18 Delete "and 28 - 36"
- 19 Insert "28 - 36, and 38(d)"
- 20
- 21 Page 52, line 2:
- 22 Delete "and 28 - 36"
- 23 Insert "28 - 36, and 38(d)"

1

2 Page 52, line 17:

3 Delete "and 29 - 36"

4 Insert "29 - 36, and 38(d)"

FAILED

29-GS2741\F.12
Martin
5/16/16

AMENDMENT #13

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: HCS CSSB 138(FIN), Draft Version "F"

KAWASAKI
CUTTENBERG
GANA

- 1 Page 1, line 1:
2 Delete "**and amending**"
3 Insert "**, amending, and lapsing**"
4
5 Page 51, following line 29:
6 Insert a new subsection to read:
7 "(d) The unexpended and unobligated general fund balances of the following
8 appropriations lapse into the general fund on June 30, 2016:
9 (1) sec. 2(a), ch. 50, SLA 1997 (Alaska Aerospace Development Corporation,
10 Kodiak Launch Complex - \$5,000,000);
11 (2) sec. 2(b), ch. 50, SLA 1997 (Alaska Aerospace Development Corporation,
12 Kodiak Launch Complex - \$23,000,000);
13 (3) sec. 9(a), ch. 2, FSSLA 1999 (Alaska Aerospace Development
14 Corporation, Kodiak Launch Complex);
15 (4) sec. 1, ch. 82, SLA 2003, page 3, lines 15 - 16 (Department of Community
16 and Economic Development, Kodiak launch site infrastructure - \$38,000,000);
17 (5) sec. 1, ch. 82, SLA 2003, page 44, line 31, and allocated on page 49, lines
18 24 - 26 (Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, surface transportation program,
19 Knik Arm Crossing environmental impact statement - \$33,600,000);
20 (6) sec. 1, ch. 3, FSSLA 2005, page 3, lines 27 - 28 (Department of
21 Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, Kodiak launch site infrastructure -
22 \$36,000,000);
23 (7) sec. 1, ch. 82, SLA 2006, page 3, lines 30 - 31 (Department of Commerce,

1 Community, and Economic Development, Kodiak Launch Complex infrastructure -
2 \$15,000,000);

3 (8) sec. 4, ch. 30, SLA 2007, page 84, lines 31 - 32 (Department of
4 Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, Kodiak Launch Complex infrastructure
5 - \$15,000,000);

6 (9) sec. 13, ch. 29, SLA 2008, page 88, lines 9 - 10 (Department of
7 Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, Kodiak Launch Complex infrastructure
8 - \$17,500,000);

9 (10) sec. 1, ch. 15, SLA 2009, page 3, lines 9 -10 (Department of Commerce,
10 Community, and Economic Development, Kodiak Launch Complex infrastructure -
11 \$17,500,000);

12 (11) sec. 7, ch. 43, SLA 2010, page 19, lines 9 - 12 (Department of
13 Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, Alaska Aerospace Corporation,
14 Kodiak Launch Complex sustainability - \$4,000,000);

15 (12) sec. 7, ch. 43, SLA 2010, page 38, line 11, and allocated on page 38, lines
16 12 - 14 (Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, roads to resources, Ambler
17 mining district access planning, design and engineering - \$4,000,000);

18 (13) sec. 1, ch. 5, FSSLA 2011, page 101, line 25, and allocated on page 101,
19 lines 28 - 29 (Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, roads to resources, Ambler
20 mining district - \$1,250,000);

21 (14) sec 31, ch. 5, FSSLA 2011 (Department of Military and Veterans'
22 Affairs, sustained maintenance and operations of the Alaska Aerospace Corporation and the
23 Kodiak Launch Complex - \$4,000,000);

24 (15) sec. 1, ch. 17, SLA 2012, page 133, line 28, and allocated on page 133,
25 lines 29 - 30 (Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, roads to resources, Ambler
26 mining district - \$4,000,000);

27 (16) sec. 1, ch. 16, SLA 2013, page 3, lines 28 - 31 (Department of
28 Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, Alaska Industrial Development and
29 Export Authority, Ambler mining district access - \$8,500,000);

30 (17) sec. 1, ch. 16, SLA 2013, page 12, lines 20 - 25 (Anchorage, U-Med
31 district northern access - \$20,000,000);

(18) sec. 1, ch. 16, SLA 2013, page 80, line 13 (Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, economic development, Juneau access - \$4,600,000);

(19) sec. 4, ch. 16, SLA 2013, page 105, lines 20 - 24 (Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, Alaska Energy Authority, energy generation projects, Susitna-Watana hydroelectric project - \$95,200,000);

(20) sec. 32(b), ch. 16, SLA 2013 (Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, Juneau access project);

(21) sec. 1, ch. 18, SLA 2014, page 3, lines 16 - 18 (Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority, Ambler mining district access project - \$8,500,000);

(22) sec. 1, ch. 18, SLA 2014, page 63, line 4, and allocated on page 63, line 11 (Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, economic development, Juneau access - \$35,000,000);

(23) sec. 1, ch. 18, SLA 2014, page 63, line 4, and allocated on page 63, lines 12 - 13 (Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, economic development, Knik Arm bridge project development - \$55,000,000);

(24) sec. 4, ch. 18, SLA 2014, page 87, lines 10 - 11 (Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, Alaska Energy Authority, Susitna-Watana hydroelectric project - \$20,000,000)."

Page 52, line 1:

Delete "and 28 - 36"

Insert "28 - 36, and 38(d)"

Page 52, line 2:

Delete "and 28 - 36"

Insert "28 - 36, and 38(d)"

Page 52, line 17:

Delete "and 29 - 36"

Insert "29 - 36, and 38(d)"

James R. Johnsen, Ed.D.
President
Butrovich Bldg, Ste. 202, 910 Yukon Drive
P.O. Box 755000, Fairbanks, AK 99775-5000
Phone: (907) 450-8000; Fax: (907) 450-8012
Email: ua.president@alaska.edu
www.alaska.edu



April 8, 2016

The Honorable Senator Kevin Meyer
State Capitol, Room 111
Juneau, AK 99801

Re: Northern Access

Dear Senator Meyer:

The University of Alaska continues to be supportive of the northern access road extending the northern end of Elmore Road north to Bragaw at Northern Lights Blvd. The project is critical to the economic life, safety and vitality of the U-Med district and in particular the University of Alaska.

As you are aware, all of the land necessary for the project is property that is owned by the University. We remain willing to contribute the land for the project consistent with the MOU previously negotiated with the Municipality of Anchorage. To facilitate the project moving forward, the University of Alaska is willing to act as the recipient of the northern access funding, should the funding be re-appropriated.

It would be critical for the Department of Transportation & Public Facilities (DOTPF) to take full responsibility for project completion and, after completion, for DOTPF to be responsible for the maintenance of the northern access into the future.

We appreciate your ongoing support for the project and your willingness to facilitate a re-appropriation of funding.

Sincerely,



James R. Johnsen
President, University of Alaska

Adopted *[Signature]*
[Signature]

29-LS8010A.39
Wallace/Martin
4/10/16

AMENDMENT

#14

[Signature]

Rep. SADDLER
Rep. Lance Pruitt
[Signature]

OFFERED IN THE SENATE
TO: Reappropriation Bill

- 1 * Sec. A. UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA. The unexpended and unobligated balance,
- 2 estimated to be \$18,852,256, of the appropriation made in sec. 1, ch. 16, SLA 2013, page 12,
- 3 lines 20 - 25 (Anchorage, U-Med district northern access - \$20,000,000) is reappropriated to
- 4 the University of Alaska for the design and construction of the U-Med district northern access
- 5 project.
- 6 * Sec. B. LAPSE. The appropriation made in sec. A of this Act is for a capital project and
- 7 lapses under AS 37.25.020.
- 8 * Sec. C. Section A of this Act takes effect June 30, 2016.

WITHDRAWN

29-GS2741\F.1
Martin
5/16/16

AMENDMENT #15

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE MUÑOZ

TO: HCS CSSB 138(FIN), Draft Version "F"

1 Page 51, following line 22:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 **** Sec. 38. SHARED TAXES AND FEES.** (a) The amount necessary to pay the first seven
4 ports of call their share of the tax collected under AS 43.52.220 in calendar year 2016
5 according to AS 43.52.230(b), estimated to be \$15,700,000, is appropriated from the
6 commercial vessel passenger tax account (AS 43.52.230(a)) to the Department of Revenue for
7 payment to the ports of call for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017.

8 (b) If the amount available for appropriation from the commercial vessel passenger
9 tax account (AS 43.52.230(a)) is less than the amount necessary to pay the first seven ports of
10 call their share of the tax collected under AS 43.52.220 in calendar year 2016 according to
11 AS 43.52.230(b), then the appropriation made in (a) of this section shall be reduced in
12 proportion to the amount of the shortfall."

13

14 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

15

16 Page 52, line 14:

17 Delete "39"

18 Insert "40"

19

20 Page 52, line 18:

21 Delete "secs. 41 and 42"

22 Insert "secs. 42 and 43"

Tuesday, May 17, 2016

16

FAILED

Conceptual amendment by Rep Gattis

Replace section 27d with section 26d of Version G (Version passed by Senate)

And

Reduce allocation on page 8 line 3 to \$36 million

WITHDRAWN

Conceptual Assessment #17

Delete Section 27, p. 46 lines
18-26.

FAILED

29-GS2741\Y.2
Martin
5/17/16

AMENDMENT #18

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVES GARA,

TO: HCS CSSB 138(FIN), Draft Version "Y"

GUTTENBERG, AND KAWASAKI

1 Page 36, following line 3:

2 Insert a new subsection to read:

3 "(d) The unexpended and unobligated balances, estimated to be a total of \$903,686, of
4 the appropriations made in sec. 10, ch. 43, SLA 2010, page 63, lines 7 - 9 (Anchorage, 42nd
5 Avenue traffic and safety improvements - \$250,000) and sec. 1, ch. 17, SLA 2012, page 16,
6 lines 19 - 22 (Anchorage, police department training center roof replacement - \$2,750,000)
7 are reappropriated to the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
8 for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage for the Alaska
9 domestic violence and sexual assault program for domestic violence and sexual assault
10 offender compliance checks and intervention for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2017,
11 June 30, 2018, and June 30, 2019."

12

13 Page 50, line 19, following "17(c),":

14 Insert "17(d),"

15

16 Page 50, line 21, following "17(c),":

17 Insert "17(d),"

18

19 Page 51, line 18, following "17(c),":

20 Insert "17(d),"

Adopted

Conceptual Amendment #19

Offered by: Rep. Thompson

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: HCS CSSB 138 (FIN), Draft Version "Y"

- 1 Page 45, Line 31:
- 2 delete **"estimated balance"**
3. insert **"not to exceed"**

FAILED

29-GS2741\Y.3
Martin
5/17/16

New, New, New #11

AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE GARA

TO: HCS CSSB 138(FIN), Draft Version "Y"

1 Page 42, following line 7:

2 Insert a new subsection to read:

3 "(c) The unexpended and unobligated balances, estimated to be a total of \$903,686, of
4 the appropriations made in sec. 10, ch. 43, SLA 2010, page 63, lines 7 - 9 (Anchorage, 42nd
5 Avenue traffic and safety improvements - \$250,000) and sec. 1, ch. 17, SLA 2012, page 16,
6 lines 19 - 22 (Anchorage, police department training center roof replacement - \$2,750,000)
7 are reappropriated to the Department of Public Safety, Council on Domestic Violence and
8 Sexual Assault, for sexual assault prevention efforts focusing on compliance checks and
9 domestic violence sexual assault victims' services for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017."

10

11 Page 50, line 12:

12 Delete "24"

13 Insert "24(a), 24(b)"